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SP-17-22 & VR-02-22

Staff Report

Site Plan Review and Minor Variance

August 19, 2022

Application Information

Proposal: To construct a new 528-square-foot detached garage with 12-foot walls and
a minor variance to the east (front) property line to construct the proposed
garage five feet from the east property line.

Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review)

Property Owner: Lola Gonzalez Family Trust, 19146 SW 53 Ct, Tualatin, OR 97062

Applicant: Kurt Trammell, 1417 32nd Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322

Address/Location: 1417 320d Avenue SE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Tax Assessor's Map No. 11S-03W-17CB; Tax Lot 6707

Zoning: Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5)

Ovetlay Districts: N/A

Total Land Area: 0.20 acres

Existing Land Use: Residential

Neighborhood: Oak

Surrounding Zoning: North: Residential Single Family (RS-6.5)

East:  RS-6.5
South: RS-6.5
West:  RS-6.5

Surrounding Uses: North: Single-family residential
East:  Single-family residential
South: Single-family residential
West:  Single-family residential

Summary

On June 8, 2022, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Review application to construct a residential accessory
structure on the subject improved residential property. On June 29%, 2022, the application was deemed
incomplete. Additional information and a Minor Variance application was submitted to the City on July 20,
2022. The application was deemed complete on July 26, 2022.

The property is zoned RS-6.5. Accessory buildings in residential districts that are 750 square feet or larger, or
have walls taller than 11 feet, are allowed outright in the RS-6.5 zone if they meet compatibility standards in
Section 3.080(9) of the Albany Development Code (ADC). If the compatibility standatrds are not met, approval
of a Site Plan permit is required.

The subject parcel is residential improved; however, because the materials of the proposed structure vary from
the materials used on the main residence and the wall height is greater than 11 feet, the proposed accessory
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structure is required to be evaluated for conformance with the applicable Site Plan Review criteria in Section
2.450 of the ADC.

The subject property has double frontage on 327 Avenue to the south and Oak Street to the east. The 30t
through 33 Avenue blocks of Oak Street have been improved as a pedestrian and bike path and is retained as
a public right-of-way for emergency fire access. The applicant proposes to construct the accessory building
five feet from the east (front) property line. The applicant has applied for a minor variance to construct an
accessory building five feet from the east (front) property line.

The analysis in this report finds that all applicable standards and criteria for a Site Plan Review and Minor
Variance permit are satisfied as conditioned.

Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 100 feet of the subject property on
June 14, 2022. No comments were received.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria that must be met for this application to be
approved. Code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where
conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Criterion 1
The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact

1.1 In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on June 9, 2022.

Conclusion
1.1 This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district including,

but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other

applicable standards.

Findings of Fact

2.1 Per ADC Table 3.190-1, the minimum front setback is 15 feet. The minimum interior setback for
detached structures with walls greater than eight feet tall is five feet. The proposed accessory structure
will be set five feet from the north (interior) property line; five feet from the east (front) property line;
approximately 55 feet from the south (front) property line; and approximately 51 feet from the west
(interior). The applicant has applied for a minor variance to construct the accessory building five feet
from the east (front) property line. Findings addressing the variance criteria are addressed below in
this staff report.

2.2 The lot dimensions do not change with the proposed accessory structure.

2.3 Per ADC Table 3.190-1, the total lot coverage allowed in the RS-6.5 zone is 60 percent. With the
addition of the proposed accessory structure, the total lot coverage will become 18 percent.

2.4 Per ADC Table 3.190-1, the maximum height allowed in the RS-6.5 zone is 30 feet. The total height
of the proposed structure is 14 feet, with a wall height of 12 feet.

Conclusion
2.1 The proposed development meets all current provisions, including setbacks, lot coverage, lot
dimensions, building height, and other applicable standards.

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.
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Criterion 3
Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable

Findings of Fact
3.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district: According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not
located within the Airport Approach district.

3.2 Abrticle 6 Steep Siopes, Comprebensive Plan Plate 7: According to Plate 7 of the Comprehensive Plan, the
subject property is not located in the Hillside Development overlay district.

3.3 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprebensive Plan Plate 6: Does not show any wetlands on the subject site. The
National Wetland Inventory Map does not show wetlands on the property.

3.4 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Shows the subject property is not in one of Albany’s
historic districts. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

3.5 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprebensive Plan Plate 5: Does not show the property is within a floodplain.

Conclusion
3.1 This review criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 4
The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

4.1 The proposed accessory structure does not have applicable design standards.
4.2 The review criterion is not applicable.
Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable Design Standards of Article 10.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
5.1 Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.

52 This review criterion is not applicable.
Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact

6.1 The standard parking requirement for a single-family residence does not apply to this proposed
structure.

6.2 The landscaping requirement does not apply to this proposed structure.

6.3 The tree protection requirement does not apply to this proposed structure.

6.4 The fencing requirement does not apply to this proposed structure.

6.5 As the use is a residential accessory structure, the environmental requirement does not apply to this

proposed structure.

Conclusion
6.1 This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 7
The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.
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Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer

7.1 City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main along the north boundary of the property.
The existing house on the property is currently connected to the public sewer system.

7.2 There is a public utility easement over the northernmost eight feet of the subject property for public
sanitary sewer (see subdivision plat for Rodgersdale Addition). No permanent structures are allowed
within the boundaries of a public utility easement.

7.3 The applicant’s submittal indicates that there will be no plumbing in the proposed structure, so there
will be no impact to the public sewer system.

Water

7.4 City utility maps show a 6-inch public water main in 3274 Avenue and a 6-inch main in the Oak Street
right-of-way. The existing house on the property is currently connected to the public water system.

7.5 The applicant’s submittal indicates that there will be no plumbing in the proposed structure, so there

will be no impact to the public water system.

Storm Drainage

7.6 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in 3274 Avenue and an 18-inch storm
drainage main in the Oak Street right-of-way. Thirty-Second Avenue is improved to city standards
with curb and gutter for drainage. The Oak Street right-of-way is not improved as a street but includes
a 10-foot-wide bike/pedestrian path. There are no curb and gutter in the Oak Street right-of-way for
connection of downspouts.

7.7 Typically, roof drains are directed to the curb/gutter in the adjacent street. Because there is no cutb
and gutter in Oak Street, the applicant must show how roof drainage will be routed to the gutter in
320 Avenue, or how other accommodations for roof drainage will be made according to building code
requirements when building permits are issued.

Conclusions
7.1 Because the applicant is not proposing to construct plumbing in the new structure, there will be no
impact to public utilities as a result of this development.

7.2 An existing public utility easement exists over the northernmost eight feet of the subject property. No
permanent structures are allowed within this easement. The applicant must maintain at least an 8-foot
setback from the north property line to stay outside of the easement.

7.3 At the time of building permit issuance, the applicant must show how stormwater runoff from the
property building will be accommodated according to building code requirements.

Condition

Condition T 'The applicant must keep the proposed structure at least eight feet from the rear (north)
property line to remain outside the existing public utility easement.

Criterion 8
The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to setrve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

8.1 The proposed accessory structure does not require transportation improvements.

Conclusion
8.1 This criterion is not applicable.
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Criterion 9
The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (ptivate and/or public) can
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact
9.1 See Findings under Site Plan Criterion Seven (above) related to stormwater quality standards in
response to this review criterion. These findings are incorporated here by reference.

Conclusion

9.1 This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as tequired by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact

10.1  There was no prior land use decisions on the subject parcel.

Conclusion
10.1  This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion 11
Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.330

Findings of Fact

11.1  The subject patcel is a conforming parcel and development.

Conclusion
11.1  This criterion is not applicable.

Minor Variance Review Criteria (ADC 2.696)

The applicant must show that the following criteria have been met:

Criterion 1
(1) The Minor Variance is not requested to avoid a land use review process or increase
density

Findings of Fact
1.1 This project lies within the Residential-Single family (RS-6.5) zoning district.

1.2 The minimum front yard setback is 15 feet for accessory structures.

1.3 The subject property is a double frontage lot with a front property line to the east, Oak
Street, and to the south, 3274 Avenue. The applicant has applied for a minor variance to
construct an accessory building to be located five feet from the east (front) property line.

1.4 This variance is, therefore, not a request to increase density, but a request to decrease the
minimum front yard setback.

1.5 The requested variance does not require a land use review process other than the pro-
cesses which are currently proposed. Therefore, the minor variance is not requested to
avoid a land use review process.

Conclusion

1.1 This criterion is met.
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Criterion 2

2 The need for the Minor Variance is created by the unusual configuration of the prop-
erty, to protect natural features, due to the location of an existing structure on the site,
or the site is an infill or redevelopment site less than one acre with development on
both sides

Findings of Fact

2.1 The subject property contains frontage upon two sides of the property, 3224 Avenue to the
south and Oak Street to the east. The 30t through the 33 blocks of Oak Street are improved
as a bike/pedestrian path, of which the City maintains as a public-right-of way. This portion
of Oak Street is not open to automobile access and is not improved to city standards for
automobile transportation. If the applicant were to locate the proposed accessory building
15 feet to the west to maintain the front setback to the east and eight feet south of the northern
property line it would locate the accessory building directly behind the existing dwelling, which
would prevent the proposed use as a garage.

2.2 Therefore, this minor variance is needed due to the unusual configuration of the location of
an existing structure upon the site, which is less than one acre with development on both sides.

Conclusion

2.1 This criterion is met.
Criterion 3

3 The Minor Variance is the minimum necessary to address the unusual circumstance,
generally no more than 10 percent from a numetic standard, and the request is still
consistent with the putpose of the zoning district and any applicable overlay districts.

Findings of Fact

3.1 The requested variance represents an approximate 66 percent reduction from the minimum
front yard setback. The applicant proposes to locate an accessory building five feet from the
east (front) property line. The proposed location meets the minimum interior setback for
accessory buildings in the RS-6.5 zoning district. The Oak Street public right-of-way is a city
right-of-way which has been dedicated as a bike/pedesttrian path and is not open to automobile
traffic. The bike/pedestrian path is a less intensive use as a street right-of-way, whereas the
eastern property line is similar to an interior property line.

3.2 This minor variance is the minimum necessary to address the unusual circumstance and is
consistent with the purpose of the zoning district.

Conclusion
3.1 This criterion is met.

Overall Conclusion

This report evaluates the applicant’s application for the proposed accessory structure that is a 528-square-foot,
one-story structure with a wall height of 12 feet and an overall height of 14 feet. The proposed development
meets all applicable Site Plan Review criteria when the following condition is met.
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Condition of Approval

Condition 1 The applicant must keep the proposed structure at least eight feet from the rear (north)
property line to remain outside the existing public utility easement.

Condition 2 Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant,
or as modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal,
and local laws.

Attachments

Location Map

Site Plan

Elevation Drawing

Applicant’s Compatibility Worksheet
Applicant’s Narrative

moOow

Acronyms

ADC Albany Development Code
AMC Albany Municipal Code
RS-6.5 Residential Single Family
SP Site Plan Review
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